EASTERN SHORE METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-19
Obligating MPO Surface Transportation Funds and Amending FY 2020-2023 TIP

WHEREAS, the Eastern Shore Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization designated by
the Governor of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of Alabama, for implementing the
applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the FAST Act, Sections 1201 and 1202, December
2015); 42 USC 126 2000d-1, 7401; 23 CFR Parts 450 and 500; 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, Title 23 USC and 23 CFR 450.324 require that transportation projects in urbanized areas, funded
by the Federal Highway Administration, be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), amended
as often as required, and adopted by the Eastern Shore Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, consistent with the declaration of these provisions, the Eastern Shore MPO, in cooperation with the
Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT), developed the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2023 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP); and

WHEREAS, the Baldwin County Commission has submitted a project to extend Austin Road through new road
construction from County Road 13 to Friendship Road for inclusion in the FY 2020-2023 TIP; and

WHEREAS, the extension of Austin Road has been submitted for funding through MPO Surface Transportation
Funds which require a twenty percent (20%) local match to be covered by the Baldwin County Commission; and

WHEREAS, the project has an estimated total cost of $1,893,750 as outlined below and will be funded according
to the following breakdown:

Austin Road Extension Funding Breakdown

FY 2022 Total Federal Local

PE $ 112,500.00 $ 90,000.00 S 22,500.00
uTt S 75,000.00 $ 60,000.00 S 15,000.00
ROW S 300,000.00 $ 240,000.00 S 60,000.00
Total: S 487,500.00 $ 390,000.00 S 97,500.00
FY 2023

CN ’ $1,406,250.00 S 914,062.50 S 492,187.50
*65/35 split due to funding |
limitations

Totals: $1,893,750.00 $1,304,062.50 S 589,687.50

WHEREAS, the Baldwin County Commission will be responsible for cost overruns associated with the project;
now



THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Eastern Shore MPO Policy Board approves the use of MPO Surface
Transportation Funds to fund the Austin Road Extension and amends the FY 2020-2023 Transportation

Improvement Program (TIP) to include the project as outlined below; and

Road to CR-13 (Grade, Drain, Base and Pave)

Project ID Project Description Start Date | Total Cost

100074041 (PE) Future Austin Road (Currently Glover Lane) Extension from Friendship | 1/1/2022 $ 112,500.00
Road to CR-13 (Grade, Drain, Base and Pave)

100074042 (RW) Future Austin Road (Currently Glover Lane) Extension from Friendship | 9/1/2022 $ 75,000.00
Road to CR-13 (Grade, Drain, Base and Pave)

100074043 (UT) Future Austin Road (Currently Glover Lane) Extension from Friendship | 12/1/2022 $ 300,000.00
Road to CR-13 (Grade, Drain, Base and Pave)

10007404(CN) Future Austin Road (Currently Glover Lane) Extension from Friendship | 4/1/2023 $ 1,405,250.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Eastern Shore MPO Policy Board authorizes MPO staff to take all steps

necessary to accommodate the allocation of funds.

The foregoing resolution was adopted and approved on the 28" day of July 2021, by the Eastern Shore

Metropolitan Planning Organization Policy Board.

Bt O Undiasored]

Billie Jo Undéfwood, Vice Chairperson

ATTEST:

Do ozt Noatal< vate: 08/p3/2021

0805203

Date






